using the repeating pattern of place value names and spaces within sets of 3 digits to 
name and write larger numbers: ones, tens, hundreds, ones of thousands, tens of 
thousands, hundreds of thousands, ones of millions, tens of millions; for example, writing 
four hundred and twenty-five thousand as 425 000 

predicting and naming the number that is one more than 99, 109, 199, 1009, 1099, 1999, 
10 009 … 99 999 and discussing what will change when one, one ten and one hundred 
is added to each 

comparing the Hindu-Arabic numeral system to other numeral systems;